

# No. 04-05-0R

# AN ORDINANCE

An Ordinance of the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, amending Article 1203 of the Administrative Code by amending the time frame in which appointments to the Government Review Commission must be made.

## The Council of the County of Allegheny hereby enacts as follows:

#### SECTION 1.

Article 1203, § 5-1203.03 of the Administrative Code is amended as follows:

#### § 5-1203.03. Appointment of members.

- A. At a regularly scheduled meeting of Council in January-February of 2005, and every 10 years thereafter, the Council shall select and appoint five voters of the County to serve on the Review Commission.
- B. Within 15 days after Council has appointed the aforesaid five members of the Review Commission, the Chief Executive shall appoint four voters of the County to serve on the Review Commission.

#### SECTION 2.

This ordinance shall be retroactive to January 1, 2005.

- SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance shall be determined to be unlawful, invalid, void or unenforceable, then that provision shall be considered severable from the remaining provisions of this Ordinance which shall be in full force and effect.
- SECTION 4. Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Ordinance.

### SPONSORED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE: COUNCIL VICE PRESIDENT FONTANA AND COUNCIL MEMBERS GASTGEB AND DEFAZIO

1

Enacted in Council, this 18th day of January, 2005

Council Agenda No. 1838-05

Rich Fitzgerald President of Council

Attest: John cio Chief Clerk of Council

ANUARY 24,2004 Chief Executive Office

Approved:

6

e 9 2 \*\*

Dan Onorato Chief Executive

Attest:

Donna Beltz Executive's Secretary